Federal Court



## Cour fédérale

Date: 20151006

**Docket: IMM-7310-14** 

**Citation: 2015 FC 1139** 

Ottawa, Ontario, October 6, 2015

PRESENT: The Honourable Mr. Justice Southcott

**BETWEEN:** 

**MENGMENG GAO** 

**Applicant** 

and

# THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Respondent

## **JUDGMENT AND REASONS**

[1] This is a judicial review of a decision of the Refugee Protection Division of the Immigration and Refugee Board [the Board] dated September 23, 2014, wherein it was determined that the Applicant is not a Convention Refugee pursuant to section 96 of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act 2001 c 27 [IRPA] and is not a person in need of protection under section 97 of the IRPA.

[1] For the reasons that follow, this application is dismissed.

#### I. Preliminary Matter

- [1] As a preliminary matter, I note that the Applicant did not appear at the hearing of this application, either in person or through counsel. His previous counsel was removed as Solicitor of Record for the Applicant by Order of Prothonotary Aalto dated August 25, 2015 pursuant to Rule 125 of the Federal Court Rules, SOR/98-106 [Rules]. That Order was issued upon motion by the Applicant's former counsel, supported by evidence that his counsel has been unable to reach the Applicant or obtain instructions from him and that correspondence to the Applicant at his last known address had been returned with an indication that the intended recipient had moved.
- [2] The Respondent took the position that the Court should consider dismissing the application on the basis that it had been abandoned by the Applicant. With the Court's permission, the Respondent has filed submissions on abandonment and, after considering same, I am of the view that the better approach is to proceed to decide the application based on the written materials, including a Memorandum of Fact and Law previously filed by the Applicant's counsel on his behalf, and the Respondent's oral submissions. In doing so, I note that the Respondent has correctly referred to Rule 38 as permitting the Court to proceed in the absence of a party if the Court is satisfied that notice of the hearing was given to that party in accordance with the Rules. I am satisfied that this requirement is met, as the Order dated June 30, 2015 granting leave in this matter and setting the hearing date was sent by facsimile on June 30 to the

Applicant's then solicitor of record, which represents effective service upon the Applicant and therefore notice in accordance with the Rules.

## II. Background

- [3] The twenty-two year old Applicant is a citizen of the People's Republic of China. He alleges that he faces persecution in China due to his religious activities as a Pentecostal Christian.
- [4] The Applicant claims that in August 2012 he was introduced to Christianity by his friend as well as his father's friend. After some conversations, the Applicant decided to attend their house church. In January 2013, he accepted his parents' plan for him to work abroad and on March 4, 2013 obtained a passport. The Applicant continued to attend services regularly every Sunday. On March 10, 2013, the Applicant's house church was discovered by the state authorities. He subsequently went into hiding and left China through a smuggler on September 26, 2013.
- [5] After arriving in Canada, the Applicant made his claim for refugee protection and joined a church in Toronto. He was baptized and continued to attend services here.

#### III. Impugned Decision

[6] The Board's decision reflects that the determinative issue was the Applicant's credibility as it directly related to his identity as a Christian.

- The Board accepted the Applicant's identity as a national of China. However, based on his testimony, it did not believe that he is a Pentecostal Christian, because he exhibited a very limited knowledge of the religion and was unable to answer very basic questions concerning his faith. Considering that the Applicant alleged that he was practising Pentecostalism for a year, read the Bible every day, attended church every Sunday, volunteered with the church in Canada and has been baptised, the Board expected him to have knowledge of basic beliefs of his religion. However, the Board concluded that he did not.
- [8] Specifically, the Board's conclusions were as follows:
  - A. The Board drew a negative inference from the Applicant's lack of knowledge as to why attending church on Sunday is important to Christians and found this to be an indication he was not a genuine Christian;
  - B. The Applicant stated that Pentecost was a date to commemorate Jesus, but he did not know when Pentecost occurred and stated that it was not an important date to Pentecostals. The Board found that, if he were a true Pentecostal, he would have been able to provide a more detailed description of Pentecost and would have been able to recall the date on which it occurs;
  - C. The Applicant stated there were no prayers recited by Pentecostals other than the Lord's Prayer and referred to discussion of the Ten Commandments. The Board noted that the Ten Commandments are commandments to be obeyed, not prayers to be recited;

- D. The Applicant stated that baptism and communion are the only rites performed by Pentecostals and could not explain why communion is taken; and,
- E. The Applicant could not recall a date besides December 25 which is important to his faith. The Board concluded as a result that he had not attended church every Sunday as alleged and was not a genuine Christian.
- [9] The Board did not give any weight to a Certificate of Baptism issued by his Canadian church. Neither the baptism nor a letter from his church overcame the credibility concerns about the Applicant's Christian identity.
- [10] The Board concluded by determining that the Applicant is not a Convention Refugee and is not a person in need of protection under section 96 or 97 of IRPA. In view of its finding that the Applicant was not a Christian as alleged, the Board also found pursuant to section 107(2) of IRPA that there was no credible or trustworthy evidence upon which a favourable decision could have been made and, therefore, that there was no credible basis for the claim.

#### IV. Issues and Standard of Review

[11] In my view, the Applicant's arguments (canvassed below) amount to a consideration of whether there was a breach of procedural fairness by the Board (by failing to alert the Applicant to the use of specialized knowledge about Pentecostal Christianity) and whether the Board's decision was reasonable.

- [12] The parties agree that the applicable standard of review is reasonableness for assessing evidence including credibility and genuineness of faith (*Hou v Canada* (*MCI*), 2012 FC 993 [*Hou*] at para 8 and 15). With respect to the procedural fairness issue, the Applicant submits that the applicable standard of review is correctness. The Respondent agrees, referring in particular to the taking of judicial notice of "specialized knowledge", without prior notification to the parties, as being reviewable under the standard of correctness, but notes that the use made of the "specialized knowledge" is reviewable under the standard of reasonableness (*Toma v Canada* (*MCI*), 2014 FC 121 at paras 3 and 7).
- [13] I accept the parties' articulation of the applicable standard of review.

## V. Submissions of the Parties

#### A. The Applicant's Position

- [14] The Applicant argues that the Board failed to alert him to its reliance on specialized knowledge about Pentecostalism.
- [15] The Applicant also argues that the Board's overall assessment of the Applicant's Christian identity was unreasonable. It chose to rely on the Applicant's testimony instead of other evidence and its questions did not address basic knowledge but rather applied too high a threshold of required religious knowledge, which has been found to represent a reviewable error. The Board also appeared to ignore the knowledge that the Applicant actually possessed and

ought to have indicated what the correct answers to its questions were or why the Applicant's answers were incorrect.

- [16] The Applicant further submits that the Board itself lacked knowledge and understanding of Pentecostalism.
- [17] Finally, the Applicant submits that the Board misapplied the test for a "no credible basis" finding. The case law is clear that the Board may not simply extend its credibility findings to the entirety of the evidence and on that basis conclude that there is no credible basis. Such a conclusion may only be made where there is no trustworthy or credible evidence that could potentially support a positive decision.

## B. Respondent's Position

- [18] On the procedural fairness issue, the Respondent submits that the Board did not make use of specialized knowledge in assessing the genuineness of the Applicant's religious faith. Rather, it asked simple questions on topics of which the Applicant claimed knowledge.
- [19] On the substantive issue, the Respondent submits that the Board reasonably assessed the genuineness of the Applicant's religious faith. Given the Applicant's alleged level of study, the information sought from him regarding knowledge and understanding of his faith was appropriate. The Respondent notes that the topic of the Pentecost, about which the Board questioned the Applicant, was the subject of the church service that the Applicant said he had most recently attended.

[20] The Respondent argues that the Board reasonably assessed the probative value of evidence and reasonably determined that the claim had no credible basis. The burden is on the Applicant to satisfy the decision maker with "clear, convincing and cogent" "clear, evidence, and the Applicant failed to meet his onus. The Board is not obligated to defer to a pastor's opinion and take a baptismal certificate at face value.

#### VI. Analysis

- [21] This Court has expressed in past decisions the concerns that can arise in connection with assessing the genuineness of religious belief based on questioning as to religious knowledge. In *Zhang v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2012 FC 503, Justice Campbell expressed this concern as follows at paragraph 12:
  - [12] The Court has recognized the potential unfairness of RPD religious knowledge testing and has attempted to limit the stringency of this inquiry. In *Dong v Canada (Minister of Citizenship & Immigration)*, 2010 FC 55, at paragraph 20, Justice Kelen found as follows:

In assessing a claimant's knowledge of Christianity, the Board should not adopt an unrealistically high standard of knowledge or focus on a "few points of error or misunderstandings to a level which reached the microscopic analysis": *Attakora v. Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration)* (*F.C.A.*), (1989), 99 N.R. 168, [1989] F.C.J. No. 444 (QL), and subsequent cases: *Huang v. Canada (MCI)*, 2008 FC 346, 69 Imm. L.R. (3d) 286, per Justice Mosley at paragraph 10; *Chen v. Canada (MCI)*, 2007 FC 270, 155 A.C.W.S. (3d) 929, per Justice Barnes at paragraph 16.

Indeed, in *Penghui Wu v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2009 FC 929, Justice Kelen found that assessing a genuine Christian by way of "trivia" is contrary to law. In *Wang v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2011 FC 1030, Justice Beaudry determined that a decision of the RPD can be set aside where the

claimant was held to an unreasonably high standard of religious knowledge. In *Wang* the applicant was determined not to be a Christian because the RPD found he incorrectly answered questions about "transubstantiation". At paragraph 13, Justice Beaudry has this to say about such a determination:

The Board erroneously determined the applicant's knowledge of the Catholic faith by way of "trivia". In assessing the applicant's knowledge of Christianity, the Board "erroneously expected the answers of the applicant to questions about his religion to be equivalent to the Board's own knowledge of that religion" *Ullah v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2000 FCJ No 1918, para 11.

[22] On the other hand, the Respondent relies on the decision in *Hou*, in which Justice Gleason stated as follows at paragraph 55:

Indeed, in all cases – and especially in cases like the [55] present where the applicant's credibility is found to be wanting – the Court should not be too hasty to substitute its opinion for that of the RPD, which has developed expertise regarding the dictates of a number of religions. As Justice Near noted in Wang (cited above at para 8), assessing the genuineness of the claimant's religious beliefs is a difficult task and "this challenging job has been delegated to the Board as the finder of fact and this Court cannot, on judicial review, decide to, in effect, reweigh the results of what can look like a round of Bible trivia" (at para 18). In my view, in Wang at para 20, Justice Near set out the proper approach to be adopted by this Court in assessing the reasonableness of the RPD's assessment of the genuineness of a claimant's religious beliefs. After reviewing an awkward set of questions the Board had posed regarding what Jesus was like, he stated:

... this line of questioning illustrates the difficulty of the assessment the Board is required to make. It does not represent an error for which the Board's decision should be over-turned. Absent a showing of disregard for the evidence, or a misapprehension of the facts, I am unwilling to disturb the Board's conclusion in this regard – again deference is warranted. The Board did not make the determination of the genuineness of the Applicant's

faith based solely on the Applicant's inability to attribute some human characteristics to Jesus. Answers to other questions regarding the Pentecostal faith were vague and lacking in detail. As the Respondent submits, testimony lacking in detail that would reasonably be expected of a person in the claimant's position is a basis for rejecting claims as non-credible even if the Applicant was able to answer some other questions, and with great detail.

- [23] Similarly, Justice Pinard held as follows in *Jin v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2012 FC 595 at paragraph 15:
  - Amselem, above, deals with freedom of religion and the subjectivity of religious beliefs. Thus, the Supreme Court of Canada held that it is not the objectivity of the religious beliefs that matters, nor their validity, but rather the sincerity of the applicant's religious beliefs (at para 43). Here, the Board needed to assess the genuineness of the applicant's religious convictions. The questions asked by the Board were not to gage the correctness of his beliefs, but rather to determine whether the applicant understood the basic tenants of Christianity. Unlike in Zhu v. Minister of Citizenship and Immigration, 2008 FC 1066 [Zhu], the Court was not assessing the sophistication of the applicant's belief: the Board did not accept that the applicant was a genuine Christian (at para 13). Moreover, Mr. Justice Russell Zinn in Zhu specifically stated that the sincerity of the applicant's religious conviction can be assessed with regards to his familiarity with the dogma or creed invoked (at para 17).
- [24] I believe that Justice Rennie succinctly captured the applicable principle at paragraph 9 of Wang v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2012 FC 346:
  - [9] The Board is tasked with assessing the applicant's credibility and not the soundness of his theology. A claimant may have a poor understanding of the minutiae of the religious doctrine but that does not, necessarily, mean his faith is not genuine. While there is a logical correlation between the depth of religious knowledge and the credibility of a claim of persecution, here, the

deviations from doctrine were, at best, minor and cannot safely sustain the finding that the applicant was not a genuine adherent.

- [25] My reading of the jurisprudence is that it is not improper for the Board to engage in religious questioning in an effort to gauge the genuineness of a claimant's beliefs, but that such questioning and resulting analysis must indeed focus on the genuineness of those beliefs and not whether they are theologically correct. This can be a difficult task for the Board, as it is entitled to consider whether the claimant holds a level of religious knowledge that would be expected of someone in the claimant's position but should not reach an adverse conclusion based on minutiae or holding the claimant to an unreasonably high standard of religious knowledge.
- [26] My conclusion is that the Board approached this task in a defensible manner. The Board was neither subjecting him to a test on religious trivia nor reaching its conclusions based on an assessment of the theological soundness of his responses. Rather, it was posing relatively basic questions and, for the most part, based its conclusion as to the lack of genuinely held belief not upon an assessment of the correctness of the Applicant's answers but rather upon the Applicant's failure to provide answers or answers of any detail. The Board acknowledged that the Applicant provided some correct answers. However, its conclusion that he is not a genuine Christian, based on his lack of overall knowledge of the Christian religion, is reasonable and consistent with the jurisprudence.
- [27] Turning to the Applicant's submissions on procedural fairness, I cannot conclude this argument to have merit. It cannot be unexpected for the Applicant to have to answer questions posed by the Board on the religion he professes to follow, so that the Board can assess the

genuineness of his belief. Given my conclusion that this questioning and the resulting analysis were within the boundaries contemplated by the jurisprudence, I do not consider this to be reliance on specialized knowledge.

- [28] Finally, I can find no fault in the Board's finding under section 107(2) of IRPA that there was no credible basis for the Applicant's claim. The Respondent refers to the decision of the Federal Court of Appeal in *Rahaman v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2002 FCA 89 as summarizing the applicable law at paragraph 19:
  - [19] In this case ([Foyet v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) (2000), 187 F.T.R. 181], at paragraph 19), Denault J. summarised his understanding of the law as follows:

In my view, what *Sheikh*, tells us is that when the only evidence linking the applicant to the harm he or she alleges is found in the claimant's own testimony and the claimant is found to be not credible, the Refugee Division may, after examining the documentary evidence make a general finding that there is no credible basis for the claim. In cases where there is independent and credible documentary evidence, however, the panel may not make a no credible basis finding.

In my view, this is an accurate statement of the law as it has been understood to date, subject to one qualification: in order to preclude a "no credible basis" finding, the "independent and credible documentary evidence" to which Denault J. refers must have been capable of supporting a positive determination of the refugee claim.

[29] The Applicant's submissions note that he had filed documentary evidence in support of his claim, including a baptismal certificate and church letters. However, the Board asked the Applicant how his pastor was able to determine that he was a Christian. The Board considered the Applicant's responses and concluded that the pastor had asked very simple questions and

expected very little in return. The Board did not give any weight to this evidence. This is consistent with the reasoning approved by the Court in *Cao v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2008 FC 1174 at paragraph 28:

- [28] It is clear from the member's reasons that he arrived at the conclusion that the applicant's faith was not genuine in spite of the evidence that the applicant had been in regular attendance at a church in Toronto and had been baptized there. The applicant submits that the member should have accorded deference to the Pastor's opinion and taken the baptismal certificate at face value. To do so would, in effect, substitute the Pastor's assessment of the genuineness of the claim of faith for that which the member was required to make. Taken as a whole, the decision cannot be said to be irrational or unsupported by the evidence.
- [30] Similarly, I find the Board's treatment of this evidence to be reasonable. The Board's subsequent finding under section 107(2) of IRPA is permissible in a circumstance where there is no independent and credible documentary evidence capable of supporting a positive determination of the Applicant's claim.

## **JUDGMENT**

THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT is that this application is dismissed. No question of general importance is certified for appeal.

"Richard F. Southcott"

Judge

## **FEDERAL COURT**

## **SOLICITORS OF RECORD**

**DOCKET:** IMM-7310-14

**STYLE OF CAUSE:** MENGMENG GAO v THE MINISTER OF

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

**PLACE OF HEARING:** TORONTO, ONTARIO

**DATE OF HEARING:** SEPTEMBER 22, 2015

**JUDGMENT AND REASONS:** SOUTHCOTT, J.

**DATED:** OCTOBER 6, 2015

**APPEARANCES**:

Matthew Oh FOR THE APPLICANTS

Catherine Vasilaros FOR THE RESPONDENT

**SOLICITORS OF RECORD:** 

Matthew Oh FOR THE APPLICANTS

Barrister & Solicitor Lewis & Associates Toronto, Ontario

William F. Pentney FOR THE RESPONDENT

Deputy Attorney General of

Canada

Toronto, Ontario